

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

CAREER COLLEGES & SCHOOLS OF
TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cv-433-RP

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO EXCLUDE EXPERT DECLARATION**

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

II. THE BORROWER DEFENSE REVIEW PROCESS 5

III. THE DEPARTMENT’S EFFORTS TO ISSUE BORROWER DEFENSE DECISIONS 6

IV. THIS LAWSUIT 12

LEGAL STANDARD 13

ARGUMENT 15

I. THIS COURT CANNOT ISSUE AN INJUNCTION AGAINST THE SECRETARY 15

II. THE DEPARTMENT HAS NOT UNREASONABLY DELAYED ISSUING FINAL DECISIONS ON BORROWER DEFENSE APPLICATIONS 16

A. The Department’s Pace of Adjudicating Borrower Defense Claims is Reasonable 17

B. The Remaining *TRAC* Factors Favor Defendants 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Ass’n of Cosmetology Sch. v. Riley,
170 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1999) 16

Anderson v. McCarthy,
No. 16-cv-00068-WHA, 2016 WL 6834215 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2016)..... 13

Brower v. Evans,
257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001) 24

Californians for Renewable Energy v. EPA,
No. 15-cv-3292-SBA, 2018 WL 1586211 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2018)..... 13

Calvillo Manriquez v. Devos,
345 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 9, 21

Carr v. DeVos,
369 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 16

Cent. Sierra Envtl. Res. Ctr. v. Stanislaus Nat’l Forest,
304 F. Supp. 3d 916 (E.D. Cal. 2018) 16, 23, 24, 25

City of Santa Clarita v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
No. 02-cv-0697-DT (FMOX), 2005 WL 2972987 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2005) 15

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985) 14

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,
222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) 15

Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010) 16

Indep. Min. Co. v. Babbitt,
105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997) 14, 15

In re A Cmty. Voice,
878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017) 14, 17

In re Barr Labs., Inc.,
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 19

In re Cal. Power Exch. Corp.,
245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001) *passim*

In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.,
531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 14

In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.,

1 532 F. App’x 649 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 14, 17, 18

2 *Islam v. Heinauer*,

3 32 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 25

4 *Mashiri v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,

5 724 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2013) 16

6 *Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton*,

7 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 19, 20, 22

8 *Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All. (SUWA)*,

9 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 13, 16

10 *Nw. Motorcycle Ass’n v. USDA*,

11 18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994) 13

12 *Orion Reserves Ltd. P’ship v. Kempthorne*,

13 516 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 16, 23

14 *San Luis & Delta Mendota Water Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,

15 984 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (E.D. Cal. 2013) 15

16 *S.F. Baykeeper, Inc. v. Browner*,

17 147 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Cal. 2001)..... 14

18 *Sierra Club v. Thomas*,

19 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 19, 20, 25

20 *Singh v. Napolitano*,

21 909 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (E.D. Cal. 2012) 25

22 *Telecommc’ns Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC*,

23 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 14

24 *Tolowa Nation v. United States*,

25 380 F. Supp. 3d 959 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... 13

26 *Towns of Wellesley, Concord & Norwood v. FERC*,

27 829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987) 19

28 *United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n*,

783 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 24

Viet. Veterans of Am. v. CIA,

811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016) 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2) 13

1 5 U.S.C. § 702 15

2 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 13

3 20 U.S.C. § 1070 2, 3

4 20 U.S.C. § 1071-1087-4..... 3

5 20 U.S.C. § 1078(a)(1) 3

6 20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(2) 15

7 20 U.S.C. § 1087 3

8 20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h)..... 3, 5, 21

9 **Rules**

10 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 13

11 **Regulations and Administrative Materials**

12 34 C.F.R. § 685.205(a) 5

13 34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(1) 3

14 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(a)-(d) 4

15 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(a)(2) 4

16 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e) 4, 5

17 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(i)(1) 5

18 34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(2) 4

19 59 Fed. Reg. 42646 (Aug. 18, 1994) 3

20 59 Fed. Reg. 61664 (Dec. 1, 1994)..... 3

21 60 Fed. Reg. 37768 (July 21, 1995) 3

22 81 Fed. Reg. 39330 (June 16, 2016)..... 6, 7

23 81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016) 4

24 82 Fed. Reg. 27621 (June 16, 2017)..... 4

25 82 Fed. Reg. 49155 (Oct. 24, 2017) 4

26 83 Fed. Reg. 6458 (Feb. 14, 2018)..... 4

27 84 Fed. Reg. 49788 (Sept. 23, 2019)..... 4

1 **NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

2 Notice is hereby given that on February 13, 2020, at 8:00 a.m., before the Honorable William
3 Alsop, in Courtroom 12 of the 19th Floor of the San Francisco Courthouse, Defendants will move
4 the Court to enter summary judgment for Defendants on all claims asserted in Plaintiffs’ Complaint.

5 Defendants move pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and seek an
6 Order entering final judgment for Defendants on all claims asserted in this action. The basis for this
7 motion is set forth more fully in the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities.

8 **MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

9 **INTRODUCTION**

10 Plaintiffs, unsatisfied with the pace at which the U.S. Department of Education (Department)
11 is adjudicating borrower defense claims, *i.e.*, claims by federal student loan borrowers for relief from
12 their repayment obligations based on the misconduct of their school, bring this claim under Section
13 706(1) of the Administrative Procedure Act (APA) to compel the Department to issue decisions on
14 thousands of pending claims. As described below, the Court lacks jurisdiction to enter an injunction
15 requiring the Department to take such action. Even putting that aside, while it is undisputed that the
16 Department has not issued a final decision on a borrower defense claim for approximately 18 months
17 since June 2018, Plaintiffs ignore that the cases awarding the type of relief they seek “have involved
18 delays of years, not months,” and that an order compelling agency action is only warranted where
19 the agency’s delay “is so egregious as to warrant mandamus.” *In re Cal. Power Exch. Corp.*, 245
20 F.3d 1110, 1124-25 (9th Cir. 2001). The Department’s certified administrative record demonstrates
